ZZZLLEZZZ

1 P. NATANSON

CONSTRUCTIVE
- FUNCTION THE ()m

WVVVVVVVVVW 3

| VOLUME 11
APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

Translated by
JOHN R. SCHULENBERGER

ffffffffffffffffﬂ

ing mat h ema 1 b h dealing
ate representa of a ‘b ary fur



I. P. NATANSON

CONSTRUCTIVE
FUNCTION THEORY

Volume I1
APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

Translated by
JOHN R. SCHULENBERGER

i

FREDERICK UNGAR PUBLISHING CO.
NEW YORK



Copyright © 1965 by
Frederick Ungar Publishing Co., Inc.

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 64—15689



CONTENTS

Chapter I. THE SPACE L2,

1. The Problem

2. The Weight Function. The Space L2,
3. Convergence in Mean

4. Classes of Functions Dense in L2,

Chapter II. ORTHOGONAL SYSTEMS

1. Orthogonality. Examples
2. The Fourier Coefficients
3. Completeness and Closedness

Chapter III. LINEARLY INDEPENDENT SYSTEMS OF FUNCTIONS

1. Linear Independence. The Gram Determinant.
The ScamipT Theorem
2. Approximation by Linearly Independent Functions

3. The MunNTz Theorems

Chapter IV. GENERAL PROPERTIES OF ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIALS

Foundations

Roots of Orthogonal Polynomials. A Recursion Formula
Relation to the Theory of Continued Fractions

The CurisTOFFEL-DARBOUX Formula. Convergence of
Orthogonal Expansions.

5. Changing the Weight Function

ko =

Chapter V. THE LEGENDRE POLYNOMIALS

1. The Ropricues Formula

2. The Generating Function

3. The Larrace Integral

4. Expansions in Terms of LEGENDRE Polynomials

11
15

19
23
29

32
36
40

45
50
58

66
74

82
88
91
94



CONTENTS

Chapter VI. THE JacoBl POLYNOMIALS

Generalization of the Ropricues Formula

The Recursion Formula, Generating Function, and
Differential Equation

Estimates of the Jacosr Polynomials. The Expansion
Problem.

TcueEBYSHEFF Polynomials of the Second Kind

. The Jacosr Polynomials for a = %, 8 = — %

Chapter VII. THE MOMENT PROBLEM FOR FINITE INTERVALS

1;
2.
3.
4.

Formulation of the Problem
The Theorems of F. HAUSDORFF
Linear Functionals in C and L2
Positive Definite Sequences

Chapter VIII. INFINITE INTERVALS

1. Introduction

2. The LaGUuERRE Polynomials

3. The Generalized LAGUERRE Polynomials
4.
5
6

The HErmiTE Polynomials

. The Moment Problem for Infinite Intervals
. The Favarp Theorem

Bibliography

Index

Index of Symbols

102

107

109
114
121

126
130
136
142

147
151
153
156
159
167

171
175
176



CONSTRUCTIVE
FUNCTION THEORY

APPROXIMATION
IN MEAN






I. P. NATANSON

CONSTRUCTIVE
FUNCTION THEORY

Volume 11
APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

Translated by
JOHN R. SCHULENBERGER

U

FREDERICK UNGAR PUBLISHING CO.
NEW YORK



Copyright © 1965 by
Frederick Ungar Publishing Co., Inc.

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 64—15689



CONTENTS

Chapter 1. THE SpacE L2,

1.
2.
3.
4.

The Problem

The Weight Function. The Space L
Convergence in Mean

Classes of Functions Dense in L,

Chapter II. ORTHOGONAL SYSTEMS

1.
2.
3.

Orthogonality. Examples
The Fourier Coefficients
Completeness and Closedness

Chapter II1. LINEARLY INDEPENDENT SYSTEMS OF FUNCTIONS

i

2.
3.

Linear Independence. The Gram Determinant.
The ScamipT Theorem
Approximation by Linearly Independent Functions

The MiUNTz Theorems

Chapter IV. GENERAL PROPERTIES OF ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIALS

e o =

5.

Foundations

Roots of Orthogonal Polynomials. A Recursion Formula
Relation to the Theory of Continued Fractions

The CHRIsTOFFEL-DARBOUX Formula. Convergence of
Orthogonal Expansions.

Changing the Weight Function

Chapter V. THE LEGENDRE POLYNOMIALS

1.
2.
3.
4.

The Ropricues Formula

The Generating Function

The Larrace Integral

Expansions in Terms of LEGENDRE Polynomials

11
15

19
23
29

32
36
40

45
50
58

66
74

82
88
91
94



CONTENTS

Chapter VI. THE JacoBl POLYNOMIALS

Chapter VII. THE MOMENT PROBLEM FOR FINITE INTERVALS

1.
2.
3.
4.

. Generalization of the Ropricues Formula
The Recursion Formula, Generating Function, and

Differential Equation

Estimates of the Jacosr Polynomials. The Expansion

Problem.

TcueBYSHEFF Polynomials of the Second Kind

Formulation of the Problem
The Theorems of F. HAUSDORFF
Linear Functionals in C and L2
Positive Definite Sequences

Chapter VIII. INFINITE INTERVALS

1.

LN

o o

Introduction

The LaGUERRE Polynomials

The Generalized LAaGUERRE Polynomials
The HErMITE Polynomials

The Moment Problem for Infinite Intervals
The FaAvarD Theorem

Bibliography

Index

Index of Symbols

1

. The Jacosr Polynomials fora = %, 8 = —3

102

107

109
114
121

126
130
136
142

147
151
153
156
159
167

171
175
176



CHAPTER 1
THE SPACE L2

P{x)

§1. The Problem

In this part of the book, as in the first part, we shall be mainly concerned
with the approximation of an arbitrary function by means of polynomials.
However, a different criterion of accuracy will now be used.

Up until now we have considered the polynomial approximation of a func-
tion continuous in the interval [a, b] to be better the smaller the quantity

Dax [P(z) — f(z)]. (1)

We will now call a polynomial P(z) a good approximation to the function
f(z) if the value of the integral !

[ b [P(z) — f@)] dx @)

is small.

It is to be noted that the requirement of continuity of f(z) is a natural one
when we use criterion of accuracy (1). For when we approximate a function
f(z) arbitrarily close by means of polynomials according to this method, this
means that f(z) is the limit function of a uniformly convergent sequence of
polynomials and is hence itself continuous.

The matter is quite different when the approximation criterion involving
the integral (2) is used. For example, suppose that in the interval [—1, +1]
the function f(z) is given as follows:

0 for —1 =
@) = {1 for 0<

Although this function is discontinuous at z =
for which

0,
L.

IIA-1IA

x
z
0, there exist polynomials P(x)

+1 )
[ [P@) — j@) dz
1

becomes arbitrarily small.

1 We shall ordinarily use somewhat more general integrals than (2) as a criterion of
approximation of P(z) to f(z); however, in order not to complicate matters from the outset,
we will in the beginning adopt the criterion given in the text.

7



2
8 I. THE SPACE L,

In order to show this, we define a function ¢(z) as follows:

0for —1<z=0
p(z) = 1
1 for szs1l

= ’
n

and in the interval [O, {I ¢(z) increases linearly from 0 to 1. It is obvious

that ¢(z) is continuous in [—1, 4+ 1], and moreover

1/n 1

+1
[ le@) — j@P dz = [ lo@) — f@)dz < .
=1 0
since |¢(x) — f(z)| £ 1. On the basis of the WEIERSTRASS theorem, there
exists a polynomial P(z) which satisfies the inequality

P@) — o(@)] < ——
V2n

for all z in the interval [—1, +1]. For this polynomial it follows that

+1

/ [P() — o)) dz < %

-1
From
(@ + b)* = 2(a® + b%)
it follows that
[P(z) — f(@)]? = 2{[P(z) — ¢(@)]? + [p(z) — f(2)*},
and therefore

4
n}

fﬁm—mﬁm<

-1

whence our assertion follows, since n may be chosen arbitrarily large.
Therefore, in our new approach the requirement of continuity of the func-
tion to be approximated is unnecessary. We shall therefore no longer impose
this restriction, but rather admit discontinuous functions as well. However,
these functions may by no means be entirely arbitrary; they must rather be
compatible with the existence of the integral (2). If we were to adopt the
RiEMANN definition of the integral, this would mean a restriction to those
discontinuous functions whose points of discontinuity form a set of measure
zero. Such a restriction however would not be intrinsic in the theory now to
be developed, but would rather stem from the integral concept employed.



2. THE WEIGHT FUNCTION. THE SPACE Li(z) 9

Therefore, in order to achieve the most complete presentation possible, we
adopt not the RIEMANN concept of the integral, but rather the LEBESGUE
concept. This, to be sure, requires that the reader be familiar with the
foundations of the theory of functions of a real variable, which we shall
presuppose in what follows.

§2. The Weight Function. The Space L,

Let a non-negative summable function p(z) be given on the interval [a, b].
In view of the special role which this function will play in what follows, we
will call it a weight function or briefly—a weight. We agree once and for all
to consider only those weights p(z) which assume the value zero only on a set
of measure zero; we shall henceforth make no special mention of this stipula-
tion.

Each weight function p(z) determines two classes of measurable functions
on [a, b]: the class L, () of those functions f(x) for which the product p(z)f(x)
is summable and the class L2, of those functions f(z) for which the product
p(z)f*(z) is summable. If p(z) = 1, we designate these classes simply by L
and L2 If in designating these classes it is necessary to indicate the interval
of integration as well, we write L, (»)([a, b]), L2, (la, b]), L([a, b]), and L*([a, b]).

As is shown by the inequality

ol s 11,
Lf,(,) is contained in Lp(;).

The inequality

[f(@)g()] =

further shows that the product of two functions in Lﬁ(,) belongs to L,(z).
This together with the identity

(f£9?2=1x2fg+¢*

implies that the sum and difference of two functions in L, also belong to
L2 . Finally, it is fundamental that with f(z) all functions ¢f (z), where c is
a constant, belong to L2,,.

@) + ¢’ @)
2

Theorem 1. If f(z) e L2, and g(z) « L), then the following two inequalities,
which we shall call the Schwarz inequalities, hold:

b b b o~
| [revene i <[ [rerwa][ odae]  ©



2

10 I. THE SPACE L (,

\/ [ p@[f@) + g@)) de < \/ [r@f*@) dz + \/ [ p@)d (x) da. (4)

Proof. To prove inequality (3) we define
b
V(@) = [p@If@) + 9@) dz = A + 2Bz + C,
where

b b b
A = [p@)f @ dz, B=[p@f@ye@ dz, € =[p@)g’@) dz.

If A = 0, then f(z) = 0 (as is usual in the measure theory of functions, we
do not distinguish between two functions which differ only on a set of measure
zero), and inequality (3) becomes the equality 0 = 0. If A > 0, then (3) is
obtained by observing that ¥(z) = 0 and

B\ 4c -PB°
v (‘ Z) - 4
This completes the proof of (3). We now write (3) in the form
b b b
[ vl dz = [of de f pg” dz,

multiply by 2, and add to both sides the expression

/bzvf2 dx +/bp92 dx;

we hereby obtain the inequality

/bp(f-i- 9)%de < [\//bpf2dx -+ [/bpg2dx]2,

which is equivalent to (4).
With each function f(z) e L7 ,) we now associate the number

Il = \/ [p@r°@) do

which we call the norm of the function f(z); the norm has properties similar
to those of the absolute value of a number:
L ||fll 2 0, and ||f|| = 0 if and only if f = 0.
IL [lefll = le]-[lfll, and in particular || —f]| = [If]I.
IIL. |If + gll = lIfll + llgll-



3. CONVERGENCE IN MEAN 11

This norm concept makes it possible for us to introduce a useful geometric
interpretation.

Let E be a set of elements z, y, 2z, ... of any type whatsoever.

With each pair of elements z, y let a real number r(z, y) be associated with
the properties

1. 7(z,y) =2 0, and r(z, y) = 0 if and only iof z = .

2. r(z, 9) =1y, 2.

3. r(z,2) = r(z, y) + 1(y, 2).

When all these conditions are met, the set £ is said to form a metric space,
and r(z, y) is called the distance between z and y.
If we define the distance between two functions f and g in L2, as

r(f,9) = I — 4l

then LZ(,) becomes a metric space.

§3. Convergence in Mean

Definition 1. An element f of the space L2, is called a limit of a sequence
f1, foy f3y - - <y fay . . . of elements of the same space if

7%1_1}; fa = fll = 0.
We will usually abbreviate this relation
lim fo = f, fa = f,

although its function-theoretic meaning is actually
b
Iim [p@[ /) — J@)*dz = 0.

Convergence of this type we call convergence in mean with the weight func-
tion p(z).

Theorem 1. A sequence of elements of Lf,(z) cannot have two distinct limats.
Proof. Suppose f. — fand f, —¢. Passing to the limit in the inequality
0=[If—gll = lf = fall + Ifa — gll
gives the relation [|f — g|| = 0, and hence f = g¢.

Theorem 2. If a sequence of functions {f.(x)} converges in mean to the
Junction f(z), then it vs possible to select from it a subsequence {f,,} which con-
verges to f(x) almost everywhere.



2

12 I. THE SPACE L,

The proof of this theorem is based on the following important theorem
from function theory (which we do not prove here):
Theorem (B. Levi).? Given a sequence of non-negative measurable functions
u(z), wu2(z), us(z),

on the interval [a, b] such that

b
S [u@ iz <+,
k=1

then
lim u.(z) = 0

almost everywhere in [a, b].

Proof of Theorem 2. Choose a sequence of indices n; < n, < mnzg <-:--
such that

[p@tine ~ sen*as < 3

a

Then from the Levi theorem
lim p@)[fu(z) — f@)] =0

almost everywhere in [, b], and since p(z) is positive almost everywhere, the
proof of the theorem is completed.
Theorem 3. If f, —f, then ||f.|| — |if]|.
Proof. From
IAl = Ifall + 1= Fall, Nfall = 1A+ (12 =
one obtains
LISl = A= (1 = A,

whence the assertion follows.

Definition 2. A sequence {f,.} e L2, is called convergent in itself if to every
€ > 0 there corresponds an integer N such that n > N and m > N imply

[fn = full < & (5)

2 B. Levr stated the theorem in a more general context. Cf. I. P. Natanson [5], p. 141.



