I. P. NATANSON CONSTRUCTIVE FUNCTION THEORY

VOLUME II

APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

Translated by
JOHN R. SCHULENBERGER

A volume, equally elegant in argumentation and in presentation, of one of the most interesting mathematical branches, dealing with approximate representation of arbitrary functions.

I. P. NATANSON

CONSTRUCTIVE FUNCTION THEORY

Volume II APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} $Translated$ by \\ $JOHN$ R. SCHULENBERGER \end{tabular}$



FREDERICK UNGAR PUBLISHING CO.

NEW YORK

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Copyright} \ \textcircled{\textcircled{c}} \ 1965 \ \text{by} \\ \text{Frederick Ungar Publishing Co., Inc.} \end{array}$

 $Printed\ in\ the\ United\ States\ of\ America$

 $Library\ of\ Congress\ Catalog\ Card\ No.\ 64-15689$

Chapter I. The Space $L^2_{p(z)}$	
1. The Problem	7
2. The Weight Function. The Space $L_{p(x)}^2$	9
3. Convergence in Mean	11
4. Classes of Functions Dense in $L_{p(x)}^2$	15
Chapter II. ORTHOGONAL SYSTEMS	
1. Orthogonality. Examples	19
2. The Fourier Coefficients	23
3. Completeness and Closedness	29
Chapter III. Linearly Independent Systems of Functions	
1. Linear Independence. The Gram Determinant.	
The SCHMIDT Theorem	32
2. Approximation by Linearly Independent Functions	36
3. The Müntz Theorems	40
Chapter IV. General Properties of Orthogonal Polynomials	
1. Foundations	45
2. Roots of Orthogonal Polynomials. A Recursion Formula	50
3. Relation to the Theory of Continued Fractions	58
4. The Christoffel-Darboux Formula. Convergence of	
Orthogonal Expansions.	66
5. Changing the Weight Function	74
Chapter V. The Legendre Polynomials	
1. The Rodrigues Formula	82
2. The Generating Function	88
3. The Laplace Integral	91
4. Expansions in Terms of Legendre Polynomials	94

Chapter VI. The Jacobi Polynomials	
1. Generalization of the Rodrigues Formula	102
2. The Recursion Formula, Generating Function, and	
Differential Equation	107
3. Estimates of the Jacobi Polynomials. The Expansion	
Problem.	109
4. TCHEBYSHEFF Polynomials of the Second Kind	114
5. The Jacobi Polynomials for $\alpha = \frac{1}{2}$, $\beta = -\frac{1}{2}$	121
Chapter VII. The Moment Problem for Finite Intervals	
1. Formulation of the Problem	126
2. The Theorems of F. Hausdorff	130
3. Linear Functionals in C and L^2	136
4. Positive Definite Sequences	142
T. I ostove Definite Sequences	142
Chapter VIII. Infinite Intervals	
1. Introduction	147
2. The Laguerre Polynomials	151
3. The Generalized Laguerre Polynomials	153
4. The Hermite Polynomials	156
5. The Moment Problem for Infinite Intervals	159
6. The Favard Theorem	167
Bibliography	171
Index	175
Index of Sumbola	170

CONSTRUCTIVE FUNCTION THEORY

APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

I. P. NATANSON

CONSTRUCTIVE FUNCTION THEORY

Volume II APPROXIMATION IN MEAN

Translated by JOHN R. SCHULENBERGER



FREDERICK UNGAR PUBLISHING CO.

Copyright © 1965 by Frederick Ungar Publishing Co., Inc.

 $Printed\ in\ the\ United\ States\ of\ America$

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 64—15689

Chapter I. The Space $L^2_{p(x)}$	
1. The Problem	7
2. The Weight Function. The Space $L_{p(x)}^2$	9
3. Convergence in Mean	11
4. Classes of Functions Dense in $L^2_{p(x)}$	15
Chapter II. ORTHOGONAL SYSTEMS	
1. Orthogonality. Examples	19
2. The Fourier Coefficients	23
3. Completeness and Closedness	29
Chapter III. Linearly Independent Systems of Functions	
1. Linear Independence. The GRAM Determinant.	
The SCHMIDT Theorem	32
2. Approximation by Linearly Independent Functions	36
3. The Müntz Theorems	40
Chapter IV . General Properties of Orthogonal Polynomials	
1. Foundations	45
2. Roots of Orthogonal Polynomials. A Recursion Formula	50
3. Relation to the Theory of Continued Fractions	58
4. The Christoffel-Darboux Formula. Convergence of	
Orthogonal Expansions.	66
5. Changing the Weight Function	74
Chapter V. The Legendre Polynomials	
1. The Rodrigues Formula	82
2. The Generating Function	88
3. The Laplace Integral	91
4. Expansions in Terms of Legendre Polynomials	94

Chapter VI. The Jacobi Polynomials	
1. Generalization of the Rodrigues Formula	102
2. The Recursion Formula, Generating Function, and	
Differential Equation	107
3. Estimates of the Jacobi Polynomials. The Expansion	
Problem.	109
4. TCHEBYSHEFF Polynomials of the Second Kind	114
5. The Jacobi Polynomials for $\alpha = \frac{1}{2}$, $\beta = -\frac{1}{2}$	121
Chapter VII. THE MOMENT PROBLEM FOR FINITE INTERVALS	
1. Formulation of the Problem	126
2. The Theorems of F. Hausdorff	130
3. Linear Functionals in C and L^2	136
4. Positive Definite Sequences	142
Chapter VIII. Infinite Intervals	
1. Introduction	147
2. The Laguerre Polynomials	151
3. The Generalized Laguerre Polynomials	153
4. The Hermite Polynomials	156
5. The Moment Problem for Infinite Intervals	159
6. The Favard Theorem	167
Bibliography	171
Index	175
Index of Symbols	
I was of Bywoods	. 176

CHAPTER I

THE SPACE $L_{p,(x)}^2$

§1. The Problem

In this part of the book, as in the first part, we shall be mainly concerned with the approximation of an arbitrary function by means of polynomials. However, a different criterion of accuracy will now be used.

Up until now we have considered the polynomial approximation of a function continuous in the interval [a, b] to be better the smaller the quantity

$$\max_{a \le x \le b} |P(x) - f(x)|. \tag{1}$$

We will now call a polynomial P(x) a good approximation to the function f(x) if the value of the integral ¹

$$\int_{a}^{b} [P(x) - f(x)]^{2} dx \tag{2}$$

is small.

It is to be noted that the requirement of continuity of f(x) is a natural one when we use criterion of accuracy (1). For when we approximate a function f(x) arbitrarily close by means of polynomials according to this method, this means that f(x) is the limit function of a *uniformly* convergent sequence of polynomials and is hence itself continuous.

The matter is quite different when the approximation criterion involving the integral (2) is used. For example, suppose that in the interval [-1, +1] the function f(x) is given as follows:

$$f(x) = \begin{cases} 0 & \text{for } -1 \le x \le 0, \\ 1 & \text{for } 0 < x \le 1. \end{cases}$$

Although this function is discontinuous at x = 0, there exist polynomials P(x) for which

$$\int_{-1}^{+1} [P(x) - f(x)]^2 dx$$

becomes arbitrarily small.

¹ We shall ordinarily use somewhat more general integrals than (2) as a criterion of approximation of P(x) to f(x); however, in order not to complicate matters from the outset, we will in the beginning adopt the criterion given in the text.

In order to show this, we define a function $\varphi(x)$ as follows:

$$\varphi(x) = \begin{cases} 0 \text{ for } -1 \le x \le 0 \\ 1 \text{ for } \frac{1}{n} \le x \le 1, \end{cases}$$

and in the interval $\left[0,\frac{1}{n}\right]\varphi(x)$ increases linearly from 0 to 1. It is obvious

that $\varphi(x)$ is continuous in [-1, +1], and moreover

$$\int_{-1}^{+1} [\varphi(x) - f(x)]^2 dx = \int_{0}^{1/n} [\varphi(x) - f(x)]^2 dx < \frac{1}{n},$$

since $|\varphi(x) - f(x)| \le 1$. On the basis of the Weierstrass theorem, there exists a polynomial P(x) which satisfies the inequality

$$|P(x) - \varphi(x)| < \frac{1}{\sqrt{2n}}$$

for all x in the interval [-1, +1]. For this polynomial it follows that

$$\int_{-1}^{+1} [P(x) - \varphi(x)]^2 dx < \frac{1}{n}.$$

From

$$(a+b)^2 \le 2(a^2+b^2)$$

it follows that

$$[P(x) - f(x)]^2 \le 2\{[P(x) - \varphi(x)]^2 + [\varphi(x) - f(x)]^2\},\,$$

and therefore

$$\int_{-1}^{+1} [P(x) - f(x)]^2 dx < \frac{4}{n},$$

whence our assertion follows, since n may be chosen arbitrarily large.

Therefore, in our new approach the requirement of continuity of the function to be approximated is unnecessary. We shall therefore no longer impose this restriction, but rather admit discontinuous functions as well. However, these functions may by no means be entirely arbitrary; they must rather be compatible with the existence of the integral (2). If we were to adopt the Riemann definition of the integral, this would mean a restriction to those discontinuous functions whose points of discontinuity form a set of measure zero. Such a restriction however would not be intrinsic in the theory now to be developed, but would rather stem from the integral concept employed.

Therefore, in order to achieve the most complete presentation possible, we adopt not the RIEMANN concept of the integral, but rather the LEBESGUE concept. This, to be sure, requires that the reader be familiar with the foundations of the theory of functions of a real variable, which we shall presuppose in what follows.

§2. The Weight Function. The Space $L_{p(x)}^2$

Let a non-negative summable function p(x) be given on the interval [a, b]. In view of the special role which this function will play in what follows, we will call it a *weight function* or briefly—a *weight*. We agree once and for all to consider only those weights p(x) which assume the value zero only on a set of measure zero; we shall henceforth make no special mention of this stipulation.

Each weight function p(x) determines two classes of measurable functions on [a, b]: the class $L_{p(x)}$ of those functions f(x) for which the product p(x)f(x) is summable and the class $L_{p(x)}^2$ of those functions f(x) for which the product $p(x)f^2(x)$ is summable. If p(x) = 1, we designate these classes simply by L and L^2 . If in designating these classes it is necessary to indicate the interval of integration as well, we write $L_{p(x)}([a, b]), L_{p(x)}^2([a, b]), L([a, b])$, and $L^2([a, b])$.

As is shown by the inequality

$$|f(x)| \le \frac{1 + f^2(x)}{2},$$

 $L_{p(x)}^2$ is contained in $L_{p(x)}$.

The inequality

$$|f(x)g(x)| \le \frac{f^2(x) + g^2(x)}{2}$$

further shows that the product of two functions in $L_{p(x)}^2$ belongs to $L_{p(x)}$. This together with the identity

$$(f \pm g)^2 = f^2 \pm 2fg + g^2$$

implies that the sum and difference of two functions in $L_{p(x)}^2$ also belong to $L_{p(x)}^2$. Finally, it is fundamental that with f(x) all functions cf(x), where c is a constant, belong to $L_{p(x)}^2$.

Theorem 1. If $f(x) \in L^2_{p(x)}$ and $g(x) \in L^2_{p(x)}$, then the following two inequalities, which we shall call the Schwarz inequalities, hold:

$$\left[\int_{a}^{b} p(x)f(x)g(x) \ dx\right]^{2} \leq \left[\int_{a}^{b} p(x)f^{2}(x) \ dx\right] \left[\int_{a}^{b} p(x)g^{2}(x) \ dx\right]$$
(3)

$$\sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} p(x)[f(x) + g(x)]^{2} dx} \le \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} p(x)f^{2}(x) dx} + \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} p(x)g^{2}(x) dx}.$$
 (4)

Proof. To prove inequality (3) we define

$$\psi(z) = \int_{a}^{b} p(x)[zf(x) + g(x)]^{2} dx = Az^{2} + 2Bz + C,$$

where

$$A = \int_{a}^{b} p(x)f^{2}(x) \ dx, \quad B = \int_{a}^{b} p(x)f(x)g(x) \ dx, \quad C = \int_{a}^{b} p(x)g^{2}(x) \ dx.$$

If A=0, then f(x)=0 (as is usual in the measure theory of functions, we do not distinguish between two functions which differ only on a set of measure zero), and inequality (3) becomes the equality 0=0. If A>0, then (3) is obtained by observing that $\psi(z) \geq 0$ and

$$\psi\left(-\frac{B}{A}\right) = \frac{AC - B^2}{A}.$$

This completes the proof of (3). We now write (3) in the form

$$\int_{a}^{b} pfg \ dx \le \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} pf^{2} \ dx} \ \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} pg^{2} \ dx},$$

multiply by 2, and add to both sides the expression

$$\int_{a}^{b} pf^{2} dx + \int_{a}^{b} pg^{2} dx;$$

we hereby obtain the inequality

$$\int_{a}^{b} p(f+g)^{2} dx \le \left[\sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} pf^{2} dx} + \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} pg^{2} dx} \right]^{2},$$

which is equivalent to (4).

With each function $f(x) \in L^2_{p(x)}$ we now associate the number

$$||f|| = \sqrt{\int_{a}^{b} p(x)f^{2}(x) dx},$$

which we call the *norm* of the function f(x); the norm has properties similar to those of the absolute value of a number:

I. $||f|| \ge 0$, and ||f|| = 0 if and only if f = 0.

II. $||cf|| = |c| \cdot ||f||$, and in particular ||-f|| = ||f||.

III. $||f + g|| \le ||f|| + ||g||$.

This norm concept makes it possible for us to introduce a useful geometric interpretation.

Let E be a set of elements x, y, z, \ldots of any type whatsoever.

With each pair of elements x, y let a real number r(x, y) be associated with the properties

- 1. $r(x, y) \ge 0$, and r(x, y) = 0 if and only if x = y.
- 2. r(x, y) = r(y, x).
- 3. $r(x, z) \le r(x, y) + r(y, z)$.

When all these conditions are met, the set E is said to form a metric space, and r(x, y) is called the distance between x and y.

If we define the distance between two functions f and g in $L_{p(x)}^2$ as

$$r(f, g) = ||f - g||,$$

then $L_{p(x)}^2$ becomes a metric space.

§3. Convergence in Mean

Definition 1. An element f of the space $L_{p(x)}^2$ is called a *limit* of a sequence $f_1, f_2, f_3, \ldots, f_n, \ldots$ of elements of the same space if

$$\lim_{n\to\infty} \|f_n - f\| = 0.$$

We will usually abbreviate this relation

$$\lim_{n\to\infty} f_n = f, f_n \to f,$$

although its function-theoretic meaning is actually

$$\lim_{n \to \infty} \int_{a}^{b} p(x) [f_n(x) - f(x)]^2 dx = 0.$$

Convergence of this type we call convergence in mean with the weight function p(x).

Theorem 1. A sequence of elements of $L_{p(x)}^2$ cannot have two distinct limits.

Proof. Suppose $f_n \to f$ and $f_n \to g$. Passing to the limit in the inequality

$$0 \le ||f - g|| \le ||f - f_n|| + ||f_n - g||$$

gives the relation ||f - g|| = 0, and hence f = g.

Theorem 2. If a sequence of functions $\{f_n(x)\}$ converges in mean to the function f(x), then it is possible to select from it a subsequence $\{f_{nk}\}$ which converges to f(x) almost everywhere.

The proof of this theorem is based on the following important theorem from function theory (which we do not prove here):

Theorem (B. Levi).² Given a sequence of non-negative measurable functions

$$u_1(x), u_2(x), u_3(x), \dots$$

on the interval [a, b] such that

$$\sum_{k=1}^{\infty} \int_{a}^{b} u_k(x) \ dx < + \infty,$$

then

$$\lim_{n\to\infty}u_n(x)=0$$

almost everywhere in [a, b].

Proof of Theorem 2. Choose a sequence of indices $n_1 < n_2 < n_3 < \cdots$ such that

$$\int_{a}^{b} p(x) [f_{n_k}(x) - f(x)]^2 dx < \frac{1}{k!}$$

Then from the Levi theorem

$$\lim_{k \to \infty} p(x) [f_{nk}(x) - f(x)]^2 = 0$$

almost everywhere in [a, b], and since p(x) is positive almost everywhere, the proof of the theorem is completed.

Theorem 3. If $f_n \to f$, then $||f_n|| \to ||f||$.

Proof. From

$$||f|| \le ||f_n|| + ||f - f_n||, \quad ||f_n|| \le ||f|| + ||f_n - f||$$

one obtains

$$| \| f_n \| - \| f \| | \le \| f_n - f \|,$$

whence the assertion follows.

Definition 2. A sequence $\{f_n\}$ ϵ $L^2_{p(x)}$ is called *convergent in itself* if to every $\epsilon > 0$ there corresponds an integer N such that n > N and m > N imply

$$||f_n - f_m|| < \varepsilon. (5)$$

² B. Levi stated the theorem in a more general context. Cf. I. P. Natanson [5], p. 141.